# **Dispute Resolution Services**

Residential Tenancy Branch Office of Housing and Construction Standards

## **DECISION**

Dispute Codes FFT, MNDCT, MNSD

## Introduction

This hearing was scheduled to convene at 1:30 p.m. this date by way of conference call concerning an application made by the tenants seeking a monetary order for return of all or part of the pet damage deposit or security deposit; a monetary order for money owed or compensation for damage or loss under the *Act,* regulation or tenancy agreement; and to recover the filing fee from the landlords for the cost of the application.

The tenants both attended the hearing with a Support Worker and 2 witnesses. However, the line remained open while the telephone system was monitored for in excess of 30 minutes and no one for the landlords joined the call.

The tenants have not provided proof of service of the Tenant's Application for Dispute Resolution and notice of this hearing to the landlords, and advised that the landlords were served by another Support Worker who is not available to testify, and no written proof of service has been provided for this hearing.

The Residential Tenancy Act specifies how documents may be served (underlining added):

## **Special rules for certain documents**

**89** (1) <u>An application for dispute resolution</u> or a decision of the director to proceed with a review under Division 2 of Part 5, when required to be given to one party by another, <u>must be given in one of the following ways</u>:

(a) by leaving a copy with the person;

(b) if the person is a landlord, by leaving a copy with an agent of the landlord;

(c) by sending a copy by registered mail to the address at which the person resides or, if the person is a landlord, to the address at which the person carries on business as a landlord;

(d) if the person is a tenant, by sending a copy by registered mail to a forwarding address provided by the tenant;
(e) as ordered by the director under section 71 (1) [director's orders: delivery and service of documents].

#### When documents are considered to have been received

**90** <u>A document given or served in accordance with section</u> 88 [how to give or serve documents generally] or 89 [special rules for certain documents], unless earlier received, is deemed to be received as follows:

(a) if given or served by mail, on the 5th day after it is mailed;(b) if given or served by fax, on the 3rd day after it is faxed;(c) if given or served by attaching a copy of the document to a door or other

(c) If given or served by attaching a copy of the document to a door or other place, on the 3rd day after it is attached;

(d) if given or served by leaving a copy of the document in a mailbox or mail slot, on the 3rd day after it is left.

Since the tenants are not able to satisfy me that each of the 2 landlords has been served in accordance with the *Residential Tenancy Act*, I dismiss the application with leave to reapply.

I have made no findings of fact or law with respect to the merits of this matter.

#### Conclusion

For the reasons set out above, the tenants' application is hereby dismissed with leave to reapply.

This decision is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the *Residential Tenancy Act*.

Dated: October 02, 2018

Residential Tenancy Branch